
Grand Junction, Colorado 

 
October 17, 1923 

 
The City Council of the City of Grand Junction met in regular 
adjourned session at 8:00 o'clock P.M. with the following 
present: Councilmen Murr, Marshall, Meders, Miller and Hampson, 
City Manager Garrett, City Auditor Peck, City Attorney Jordan and 
City Engineer Thompson. Councilman Hirons and Dowrey were absent. 
 
On motion of Councilman Hampson seconded by Councilman Miller and 
unanimously carried Councilman Murr was elected to preside due to 
the absence of President Hirons. 
 
Bids on the construction of paving district No. 10 were opened 

and read. The City Engineer was instructed to tabulate the bids 
and report his findings to the Council. 
 
J.U. Harris was present protesting against the laying of a 4" 
water main on North Seventh Street. Mr. Harris contended that a 
4" main was not large enough to supply sufficient water to the 
consumers along this street. This matter was taken under 
consideration. 
 
The following estimate was presented and read: 
 
ESTIMATE OF THE CONTRACTOR, STRANGE-MAGUIRE PAVING COMPANY OF 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, ON GRAND JUNCTION PAVING DISTRICT NO. 8. 
 

ESTIMATE NO. 5 
 

(Final) 
 
Quantities to be paid out of Paving District Bonds for work done: 
 

1239.2 Sq Yds Street R.R.Pavement @ $3.65 per sq 
yd 

$4,523.08 

6948.0 Cu Yds Excavation @ $.80 per cu yd 5,558.40 

3000.1 Sq Yds 7" Concrete Pavement @ $2.38 per sq 
yd 

7,140.24 

300.0 Cu Yds Sand Cushion @ $1.90 per cu yd 570.00 

17142.1 Sq yds Warrenite Bitulithic Pavement @ 
$2.56 per sq yd 

43,883.77 

8502.3 Lin Ft Curb & Gutter @ $.95 per lin ft 8,077.19 

3878.9 Lin Ft Single Curb @ $.60 per lin ft 2,327.34 

11 Catch Basins @ $58.00 each 638.00 

4 Manholes @ $72.00 each 288.00 

440.0 Lin Ft 8" Sewer @ $.85 per lin ft 374.00 

522.0 Lin Ft 10" Sewer @ $1.10 per lin ft 574.20 

964.0 Lin Ft 12" Sewer @ $1.20 per lin ft 1,156.80 

296.6 Lin Ft Single Gutter @ $.60 per lin ft 177.96 

40834.0 Sta Yd Overhaul @ $.02 per sta yd 816.68 

0.495 M Ft Lumber Headers 42.08 



 $76,147.74 

Force Acct. Bills 794.70 
 $76,942.44 

Less Previous Estimates Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 69,907.39 

Total to be paid out District Bonds $7,035.05 

 
 
Quantities to be paid out of Intersection Fund: 

020.5 Cu Yds Excavation @ $.80 per cu yd $1,616.40 

108.0 Cu Yds Sand Cushion @ $1.90 per cu yd 205.20 

5104.85 Sq Yds Warrenite Bitulithic Pavement @ 
$2.56 per sq yd 

 
13,068.42 

376.66 Sq Yds 7" Concrete pavement @ $2.38 per sq 
yd 

 
896.45 

1570.95 Lin Ft Combined Curb & Gutter @ $.95 per 
lin ft 

 
1,492.40 

5994.0 Sq Ft Crosswalks Removed @ $.08 per sq ft 479.52 

11116.0 Sta Yd Overhaul @ $.02 per sta yd 1/2 222.32 

.864 M. Ft Lumber Headers @ $85.00 per M Ft 73.44 

4287.1 Sq Ft Sidewalks Reconstructed @ $.20 per 
sq ft 

 
857.42 

 $18,911.57 

Total Force Account Bills 301.67 
 $19,213.24 

Less Previous Estimates Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 16,505.61 

Amt. Due from Intersection Fund\ $2,707.63 

 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct 
estimate of the work done on Paving District No. 8. 
 
/s/ T.E. Thompson 
________ 
City Engineer. 
 
ATTEST: 
/s/ Fred A. Pack 
________ 
City Auditor. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Hampson, seconded by Councilman Meders 
that the estimate as read be accepted and allowed, upon which 

motion the following vote was cast: Councilman voting Yea, Murr, 
Marshall, Miller, Meders and Hampson. All the Councilmen present 
voting Yea the motion was declared carried. 
 
The question of letting the contract for the bonds of Pav. Dist. 
# 10 was discussed. It was discovered that the resolution 
creating the district was not completed and thereupon it was 
moved by Councilman Hampson seconded by Councilman Meders that 
the contract for the bonds on Pav. # 10 be held up for further 
consideration or until the necessary resolution could be 
prepared. Motion carried. 



 

It was moved by Councilman Marshall, seconded by Councilman 
Miller that the prayer of J.U. Harris et al regarding the 
installation of a 6" water main on North Seventh Street be not 
granted. Motion carried. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Meders, seconded by Councilman Miller 
that the action taken on Oct. 15 1923 in regard to the calling 
for bids on the construction of Comb. Sewer Dist. # 2 be 
recinded, upon which motion the following vote was cast: 
Councilmen voting Yea, Murr, Marshall, Meders, Miller and 
Hampson. All the Councilmen present voting Yea, the President 
declared the motion carried. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Meders, seconded by Councilman 

Marshall that the Grand River Valley Ry. Co. be permitted for the 
present to place gravel in the perking strip on Gunnison Ave., 
between 7th and 12th Sts. with the understanding that the gravel 
would not be considered as paving. Upon which motion the 
following vote was cast: Councilmen voting Yea, Murr, Marshall, 
Meders, Miller, Hampson. All the Councilmen present voting Yea, 
the motion was declared carried. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Hampson, seconded by Councilman Meders 
that the City Manager and City Engineer investigate the cost of 
placing the pipe deeper on the island at the river crossing of 
the water works improvements. They to report their findings to 
the council. Motion carried. 
 

The communication from Rev. Brown in regard to a Community Chest 
was filed for future reference on the motion of Councilman Meders 
seconded by Councilman Miller, and unanimously carried. 
 
The bids for the bonds on Combined Sewer Dist. #2 were taken up. 
 
It was moved by Councilman Meders, seconded by Councilman Miller 
that the bid of Bosworth, Chanute and Company of $991.11 per 
$1,000.00 for bonds of Combined Sewer District # 2 be accepted 
and that the President of the Council and City Clerk be 
authorized to sign the contract for the same. Upon this motion 
the following vote was cast: Councilmen voting YEA, Murr, 
Marshall, Meders, Miller and Hampson. All the Councilmen present 
voting Yea, the President declared the motion carried. 

 
It was moved by Councilman Marshall, seconded by Councilman 
Meders that the action of the Council on Sept. 19 1923 in regard 
to the installation of 8" water pipe under the right of way of 
the D.& R.G.Ry. Co on west Main St. be recinded as the Paving of 
this street could not be accomplished this fall. Motion carried. 
 
Upon motion of Councilman Marshall, seconded by Councilman Meders 
that the meeting adjourn until 5:30, P.M. Oct. 18 1923. Motion 
carried. 
 



/s/ Fred A. Peck 

City Clerk 
 


